
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006695-2025 

Tender

CWC24047 - Direct Payments Insurance

Wolverhampton City Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-006695

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e660  

Published 21 February 2025, 12:36pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Wolverhampton City Council

Civic Centre, St Peters Square

Wolverhampton

WV1 1RL

Contact

Mr Sean Hynes

Email

Sean.Hynes@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1902556556

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006695-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006695-2025
mailto:Sean.Hynes@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.wolverhamptontenders.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.wolverhamptontenders.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk
http://www.wolverhamptontenders.com
http://www.wolverhamptontenders.com


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CWC24047 - Direct Payments Insurance

Reference number

DN762204

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66000000 - Financial and insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Direct Payments are cash payments made to individuals who have been assessed as being
eligible for funded care and support in line with the Care Act 2014 eligibility criteria; they are
intended to give individuals greater choice in their care as they enable individuals to choose
not to receive services purchased by The City of Wolverhampton Council (“The Council”)
instead choosing to receive a payment in lieu of these to arrange their own support.

The aim of a Direct Payment is to give more flexibility in how services are provided;
empowering and giving greater choice and control to individuals to make their own decisions
about how their support is delivered.

Personalisation, Self-Directed Support, Personal Budgets all describe the means by which
individuals can determine how they receive the support they need and have greater control
over how they live their lives and purchase their own support rather than use commissioned
services. The Care Act 2014 places a duty on all local Authorities to ensure that every adult
assessed as being eligible for funded care and support can access a Personal Budget which is
sufficient to meet their assessed needs. Direct Payments are the established route by which
an individual can receive their allocated budget if they prefer to arrange their own support
rather than receive a commissioned service

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 4 to 7

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Direct Payments are cash payments made to individuals who have been assessed as being
eligible for funded care and support in line with the Care Act 2014 eligibility criteria; they are
intended to give individuals greater choice in their care as they enable individuals to choose
not to receive services purchased by The City of Wolverhampton Council (“The Council”)
instead choosing to receive a payment in lieu of these to arrange their own support.

The aim of a Direct Payment is to give more flexibility in how services are provided;
empowering and giving greater choice and control to individuals to make their own decisions
about how their support is delivered.

Personalisation, Self-Directed Support, Personal Budgets all describe the means by which
individuals can determine how they receive the support they need and have greater control
over how they live their lives and purchase their own support rather than use commissioned
services. The Care Act 2014 places a duty on all local Authorities to ensure that every adult
assessed as being eligible for funded care and support can access a Personal Budget which is
sufficient to meet their assessed needs. Direct Payments are the established route by which
an individual can receive their allocated budget if they prefer to arrange their own support
rather than receive a commissioned service

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Social Value / Equality, Diversity and Inclusion /
Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months



Page 5 to 7

60

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The contract has an initial term of 3 years and an option to extend for 2 years. Contract
renewal will be considered in year 3 of the initial term. Subject to the extension option being
exercised and taken, further review will be in year 4.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date



Page 6 to 7

24 March 2025

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

24 March 2025

Local time

12:00pm

Place

Wolverhampton



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Governance City of Wolverhampton Council

Wolverhampton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-15T04:35:04+0100
	TCPDF




